

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ARIZONA

STATE OF ARIZONA,

Appellee,

v.

WILLIAM MIXTON,

Appellant.

Supreme Court
No. CR-19-0276-PR

Court of Appeals
Case No. 2 CA-CR 2017-0217

Pima County Superior Court
Case No. CR2016038001

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE**

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
Paul V. Avelar (023078)
Timothy D. Keller (019844)
Keith E. Diggs (032692)
398 S. Mill Ave., Suite 301
Tempe, AZ 85281
P: (480) 557-8300
F: (480) 557-8305
E: pavelar@ij.org
tkeller@ij.org;
kdiggs@ij.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Institute for Justice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. The Federal Third-Party Doctrine Permits Abusive Government Overreach.....	2
A. The third-party doctrine.	3
B. The third-party doctrine lead to the abuse of innocent people.....	4
C. The third-party doctrine is widely criticized.....	7
II. <i>Carpenter v. United States</i> Recognized the Federal Third-Party Doctrine’s Many Faults and Left the Doctrine in Disarray.....	10
III. This Court Should Interpret the Arizona Private Affairs Clause Independently of the Fourth Amendment.	14
IV. This Court Should Follow the Positive Law Floor Model in Interpreting the Private Affairs Clause.	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Brush & Nib Studios, LC v. City of Phx.</i> , 448 P.3d 890 (Ariz. 2019)	16
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fernandez v. California</i> , 571 U.S. 292 (2014)	19
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013)	19
<i>Florida v. Riley</i> , 488 U.S. 445 (1989)	18, 19
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	2, 8, 19
<i>Leonard v. Texas</i> , S. Ct. 847 (2017)	4, 5
<i>Penick v. State</i> , 440 So. 2d 547 (Miss. 1983)	16
<i>People v. Chapman</i> , 679 P.2d 62 (Cal. 1984)	7, 9
<i>People v. Sporleder</i> , 666 P.2d 135 (Colo. 1983)	8
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	9
<i>Rumery v. Baier</i> , 231 Ariz. 275 (2013)	15
<i>State v. Boland</i> , 800 P.2d 1112 (Wash. 1990)	18
<i>State v. Ingram</i> , 914 N.W.2d 794 (Iowa 2018)	16
<i>State v. Miles</i> , 156 P.3d 864 (Wash. 2007)	18
<i>State v. Mixton</i> , 247 Ariz. 212, 447 P.3d 829 (App. 2019)	8, 14
<i>State v. Reid</i> , 945 A.2d 26 (N.J. 2008)	8, 18
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 760 P.2d 1162 (Idaho 1988)	8
<i>State v. Walton</i> , 324 P.3d 876 (Haw. 2014)	7, 8

<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	8, 11, 19
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983)	11
<i>United States v. MacPherson</i> , 424 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)	<i>passim</i>

<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	<u>Pages</u>
Ariz. Const. art. II, § 8	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>

<u>Ariz. Ethics Opinions</u>	<u>Pages</u>
Ariz. State Bar Ethics Op. 09-04 (Dec. 2009)	9

<u>Other Authorities</u>	<u>Pages</u>
Claire Abrahamson, <i>Guilt by Genetic Association: The Fourth Amendment and the Search of Private Genetic Databases by Law Enforcement</i> , 87 Fordham L. Rev. 2539 (2019)	9
Paul Avelar & Keith Diggs, <i>Economic Liberty and the Arizona Constitution: A Survey of Forgotten History</i> , 49 Ariz. St. L.J. 355 (2017)	15
William Baude & James Y. Stern, <i>The Positive Law Model of the Fourth Amendment</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 1821 (2016)	13, 17, 19
Dick Carpenter, et al., <i>Policing for Profit: The Abuse of Civil Asset Forfeiture</i> (Inst. for Justice 2d ed. Nov. 2015).....	5

Dick Carpenter & Larry Salzman, <i>Seize First, Question Later: The IRS and Civil Forfeiture</i> (Inst. for Justice Feb. 2015).....	5
David. A. Harris, <i>Riley v. California and the Beginning of the End for the Third-Party Search Doctrine</i> , 18 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 895 (2016)	8
Press Release, Institute for Justice, <i>Trump Signs Bill to Protect Small-Business Owners from IRS Seizures</i> (July 2, 2019)	7
Wayne R. LaFave, <u>Search & Seizure</u> (5th ed. 2018).....	8
Ruth V. McGregor, <i>Recent Developments in Arizona State Constitutional Law</i> , 35 Ariz. St. L.J. 265 (2003)	15
Richard M. Re, <i>The Positive Law Floor</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. Forum 313 (2016)	13, 17, 19
Timothy Sandefur, <i>The Arizona “Private Affairs” Clause</i> , 51 Ariz. St. L.J. 723 (2019)	16
Jeffrey S. Sutton, <u>51 Imperfect Solutions, States and the Making of American Constitutional Law</u> (Oxford Univ. 2018)	15
